

Amendment 11**Guido Reil, Roman Haider**

on behalf of the ID Group

Report**A9-0025/2020****Klára Dobrev**

European Semester for economic policy coordination: Employment and Social Aspects in the Annual Sustainable Growth Strategy 2020
(2019/2212(INI))

Motion for a resolution**Paragraph 15***Motion for a resolution**Amendment*

15. ***Calls on the Commission to propose an EU framework for national homelessness strategies, and calls on the Member States to prepare their homelessness strategies by adopting the Housing First principle, prioritising the provision of permanent housing to homeless people, and ending the criminalisation of homelessness;*** stresses, moreover, the need to collect better and more harmonised data on homeless people in the EU;

15. ***Emphasises that the rise of homelessness has both personal, individual causes and structural causes, such as migration from non-EU countries, poverty migration from EU Member States, the lack of affordable housing and bad housing policies;*** stresses, moreover, the need to collect better and more harmonised data on homeless people in the EU;

Or. en

4.3.2020

A9-0025/12

Amendment 12

Guido Reil, Roman Haider

on behalf of the ID Group

Report

A9-0025/2020

Klára Dobrev

European Semester for economic policy coordination: Employment and Social Aspects in the Annual Sustainable Growth Strategy 2020 (2019/2212(INI))

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 16

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

16. Calls on the Commission to propose an EU framework for social and affordable housing in line with Principle 19 of the EPSR to ensure the efficient coordination of national housing policies;

deleted

Or. en

4.3.2020

A9-0025/13

Amendment 13

Guido Reil, Roman Haider

on behalf of the ID Group

Report

A9-0025/2020

Klára Dobrev

European Semester for economic policy coordination: Employment and Social Aspects in the Annual Sustainable Growth Strategy 2020 (2019/2212(INI))

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 27

Motion for a resolution

27. Calls on the **Commission and the** Member States to ensure gender equality and equal pay for equal work at the same place; ***calls on the Commission to deliver a directive on pay transparency***; calls for more efforts to close the gender employment, pay and pensions gaps, and to tackle disincentives for women ***to work***; calls for policies that support entrepreneurship among women and provide them with access to financing and business opportunities; is concerned about the lack of women in decision-making processes, particularly economic ones; ***calls on the Member States to unblock the Women on Boards Directive and the horizontal Anti-Discrimination Directive***; ***calls on the Commission to strengthen the implementation of anti-discrimination legislation, policy and practice in order to effectively counter discrimination on all grounds***;

Amendment

27. Calls on the Member States to ensure gender equality and equal pay for equal work at the same place; calls for more efforts to close the gender employment, pay and pensions gaps, and to tackle disincentives for women ***who want to be professionally active***; calls for policies that support entrepreneurship among women and provide them with access to financing and business opportunities; is concerned about the lack of women in decision-making processes, particularly economic ones;

Or. en

4.3.2020

A9-0025/14

Amendment 14

Guido Reil, Roman Haider

on behalf of the ID Group

Report

A9-0025/2020

Klára Dobrev

European Semester for economic policy coordination: Employment and Social Aspects in the Annual Sustainable Growth Strategy 2020 (2019/2212(INI))

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 42

Motion for a resolution

42. Calls *for the strengthening of cohesion policy funding and ensuring* that all EU regions, including rural areas and outermost regions, can participate; *opposes* the proposal by the Council to reduce funding for the European Social Fund Plus, despite its enlarged scope; calls on the Member States to make full use of the funding available; stresses the need for greater alignment of cohesion policy with the European Semester and the EU's policy objectives as well as the increased involvement of regional and local authorities in programming; calls on the Commission to closely monitor and evaluate the use of EU funds in the Member States and to strengthen efforts to tackle fraud, misuse and corruption;

Amendment

42. Calls *on the Commission to ensure* that all EU regions, including rural areas and outermost regions, can participate *in cohesion policy; takes note of* the proposal by the Council to reduce funding for the European Social Fund Plus, despite its enlarged scope; calls on the Member States to make full use of the funding available; stresses the need for greater alignment of cohesion policy with the European Semester and the EU's policy objectives as well as the increased involvement of regional and local authorities in programming; calls on the Commission to closely monitor and evaluate the use of EU funds in the Member States and to strengthen efforts to tackle fraud, misuse and corruption;

Or. en

4.3.2020

A9-0025/15

Amendment 15
Guido Reil, Roman Haider
on behalf of the ID Group

Report
Klára Dobrev

A9-0025/2020

European Semester for economic policy coordination: Employment and Social Aspects in the Annual Sustainable Growth Strategy 2020 (2019/2212(INI))

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 43

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

43. *Welcomes the Commission President's announcement that an EU unemployment benefit reinsurance scheme will be presented in order to better protect workers and reduce pressure from external shocks on public finances; calls on the Commission to analyse the need for minimum standards for unemployment insurance systems in the Member States;*

43. *Rejects the proposal for a European unemployment benefit reinsurance scheme because it constitutes a further step towards a transfer union; is of the opinion that such a scheme would not solve the structural national or regional labour market problems that are of a permanent nature and result from bad policies;*

Or. en

4.3.2020

A9-0025/16

Amendment 16
Guido Reil, Roman Haider
on behalf of the ID Group

Report
Klára Dobrev

A9-0025/2020

European Semester for economic policy coordination: Employment and Social Aspects in the Annual Sustainable Growth Strategy 2020 (2019/2212(INI))

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 46

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

46. Calls on the Member States to shift taxation away from labour towards other sources where it will have a less detrimental effect on sustainable growth; calls on the Commission and the Member States to fight tax evasion and tax avoidance and effectively counter harmful tax practices; ***calls for new own resources for the EU budget in order to give the EU the tools to better tackle current and future challenges;***

46. Calls on the Member States to shift taxation away from labour towards other sources where it will have a less detrimental effect on sustainable growth; calls on the Commission and the Member States to fight tax evasion and tax avoidance and effectively counter harmful tax practices; ***emphasises that in the post-Brexit era, it is essential that the EU drastically cut its expenditure in the various policy fields and on administration;***

Or. en